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1. DI8CIPLINARY PHOGEEDINOS ~ LEWDNESS A~D IW10HAL ACTIVITY - SALE 
IN VIOtATION OF STATE REGbLATION NO~ 38 - SALE OFF LIUENS~D 
PHEMISES ~ HINDERHfG INVJ~~i~~L1IGA'1~ION - NU!CIANCE (OFFF;HU 110 PHOCURJ~ 
F'O~i PHOSTI 1I1UTION, SOLICIT[NG FOH DHINKS, INTOXICA'l1Jm PA'I1li.ONS AND 
EMPLOYEES) - LICENSE SUSPKNDED FOR 115 DAY8, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ' 

' . ) 
In the Matter of Disciplinary · ' 
·proceedings e ga.inst ) 

Dolort~·s Fiola 
151 First Street 
goboken, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-76, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bever&ge Contrql of 
t~e City .of Hob6ken, and transferred 
dtiring the pendency of these proceed­
ings to 

John F.·o•Sh~a and 
Helen Felenczak 

for the same premiseso 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

·.AND 

ORDER 

Florio, Dunn, ivlarcia.no & LypinsK1 » E·SCJ.S e, by J·osevh l..;., Dun; 1., r::sq ~ , 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee9 

Edward F • .Ambrose, Esq11, Appear1ng for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded lliID ygll to the following charges: 

"l@ On Nove~ber 17, 18, 21, 22, 28, 29, December 1, ~ 
and 6, 1961, you allowed, permitted and· suffered 
lewdness 3 immoral activity and foul, filthy and· 
obscene language and conduct in and upon your 
licensed prern.ises; in violation of Rule 5 of 
S,tate Regulation No~ 20~ 

. "2. On Wednesday, December ~' 1961, at about 10:45 
P~Mo, you sold and delivered and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the sale and delivery of 

".3. 

alcoholic bevera~es, vizo, six 7 ounce bottles 
of Milier High Life Beer, ·at retail in their 
original. conta.iners f.or consumption off your 
licensed premises and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the removal of said. alcoholic beverages 
in their.original containers from your licensed 
preniises; in violation of Hule 1 of State Hegu-
lation No. 38. · 

On Wednesday, ·wovember 22, 1961, you sold 
alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within 
the terms of your plenary retail consumption 
license as defined by R.So 33:1-12(1), cont~ary to 
H.S. ·.3.3:1-26 and R.S. 33:1-1 (w), in that ~rou 
sold bottles and/or drinKs 6f alcoholic 
beverages to persons at a place other than your 
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licensed pre~ises, viz., in a room tn tlw cellar 
or bast.~l'ii(·;nt of th~~ bu:Llding contc-.l.11ing your ·1ic0nsed 
premises y.,ihicl1 rourn -wa.s not a pc-.rt u.f jour licei1:sed 
prem1ses; in.vio.lation of R .. S. 3.3:lr-2. 

On 1Wednesday, December 6, .'1961, you through Joseph 
Cieslak, employed as a bartender on your licensed 
premises, failed to facilitate and hindered and 
delayed arid caused the· hindrance and delay· of an· 
investigation, inspection and examination a.t. ·your 
licens,ed premises then and· there being condu:cted 
by Investigators of the Division of Alcoholic._ 
Beverage Control of the Department of L~w and 
Public Safety of the State of New Jersey; in . 
v-iolation of H.So 33: 1-350 · · 

On November 17, 18, 21, 22, 2s·,. 29., December 1,2 .. · · 
and .. 6, 1961, you allowed, permitted and suffered. 
your licensed place of business to.be donducted 
in such manner as to become a nuisance in that · · 

·.you allowed, permitted and suffered _persons ~m~· :" · 
ployed on your licensed. premises and other persons,.-. 
in your behalf _to make offers to procure females .. 
for male patrons and customers for the·purpose·of 
illicit sexual rele.tions and intercourse; allowed, 
permitted and suffered females and other· persons 
em.ployed on your licensed premises to make over­
tures and to solicit male customers· and_ patrons to 
purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages. 
for consumption by them and others; .allowed, per'"'.'" .. · ... 
mi tted and suffered unescorted f e1nales frequenting:> 
your lic.ensed premises to make overtures, to ·. · · · · .. 
solicit and obtain, directly or indirectly' money.··. ::·~. 
and other things of value for theiusel ves and others. 
from male customers. and patrons; allowed, perfuitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery of 
alcoholic bevero.ges to and consumption. thereof by 
'persons actually or apparently intoxicated; allowed.;-.'.'. 
permitted and suffered a person actualiy or ·a~p~r~ · 
ently intoxicated to work on the licensed. premises; 
and otherwise conducted your .licensed· place of.·. "-,:. ; " · 
business in a manner offensive to common decency_ 
and public morals; in violation cif Rrile 5 o( State.· 

_Regulation No~ 20~" · 

The reports of the ABC ag-ents who investigated defendant's"· 
:iicensed business may be summarized as follows: On their first · 
visit to the licensed premises they observed three females seated 
at. the bar, two of whom were known as Helen and Jo-Jo who continu;... .· 
ously used ·foul anQ, filthy language. when speaking to one another . 
. and to male patronso At one.point Helen~engaged in a fist fight 
with an .unidentified female who them left the premises., When . . 
He.len ·rejoined her companions, s:he denounced in unprintable language 
the female wi.th whom she had the encountera Neither Charles Fiola 
{hereafter Charlie), husband of the lic.ens.~e and night mana.5e.r of · 
the tavern, nor Joseph Cieslak (hereafter~Joe), the bartender, did: 
anytb.ing ·to curb the scurrilous remarks of the aforesaid f ema.les. 

·on their second vistt the agents -engaged in conversation 
with Charlie and at about l": 00. a om., \~·hen tiwy inf·ormed him that 
they were going to "bounce around looking 'for something nice", he 

·advised them to rE!fnain and that he would try to g(:it them something. 
-~rherea . .f't 1~;r, he and a female called Betty made several· 'phone· calls 
and .he .told· the agents that he wa.s tryi.ng to get a girl named Pat 
·"who ·YTa·s a hot numbor" o. When the agents inquired about Jo.-"To 
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Betty sneered a.nd said, ti this one is better than her'".,( J'ust 
before·. the ): 00 a.m. closing" hour, the agents sa:Ld. they were 

, going to another tdwn where they could drinK until 3:00 ~.m. and, 
when Charlie asked if they wanted to continue drirti(ing, they_ re~ 
plied in the··. af firma ti v·e. Charlie then extingulshed the lights .. 
and ordered J·oe . to , "taH:e a bottle of VO, Sf1agram' s Seven, Sau tE?rne., 
Scotch, some .chasers and let's go·"" J'oe complied and the a.gents 
foll6wed him, Charlie, a. female.named Casey, Betty and a male patron 
to the unliriensed basemarit in which there ·were two tables and a 
numb~!'' of chairs. The drj_nKing continued until 6: 00 a •. m. when. all· 
returned ·~o the barroom. About 6: 40 a~m., Charlie and 'casey en- ..... 
gaged in a. smutty argument during which he exposed his genitals to, 

.Casey's view. Thereafter he, Casey and Betty departed the premises 
in a cab11 

On their third visit the .agents were'info~med by Joe that 
Rusty, the porter, had "phoned a couple of broads". who would a.rrive 
moment.E· .. rily. Later, Joe ga.ve ten cents to a. female named Ka thy 
and t6ld her to call the girls. Kathy complied and, as she emerged 
from the 'phone booth, she said, "Here they are now", referring to 
two females who entered' the premises in an intoxicated condition. 
The new.arrivals solicited drinks at the expense of 1mal~ patrons· 
during their stay and were served by Joe who advised the agents, 
"Don't waste your tlme with these pigs". · 

On their fourth visit Charlie informed the agents that 
Jo-Jo and her girl friend had just left; tha.t she "moves for $25 
and I hold the money". He also told them that he had called Pa.t; 
that she was on her way over and tt.1.at she "is no Marilyn Monroe 
but she goes" It Betty and Charlie on this occasion ordered drin1rn 
which were served by Joe who, without invi t_ation, took payment· from 
the agents from money on the barlt 

On their fifth visit the agents encountered Charlie, who 
emerged from the 'phone booth in an intoxicated condition and greeted 
them with a vulgar salutation~ At 10~45 p.m .. one of the agents 
purchased some beer for off-premises consumption and departed with 

·the metchandiseG At 11:20 p~m. the agents ~e~entered the tavern, 
identified themselves and informed Joe of th~ violations. Joe's 
only remark was "I.don't know anything", and went to the basement 
to get Charlieo. When he returned he told the agents Charlie was. 
too drunk to get up. The agents then asl<:ed for a copy of the license 
application· and Joe failed to produce same saying, "Idon't know 
·anythlngn e J_oe was uncooperative throughout, but did say that, 
he was on parole .. anq would, after a trip to Newark, learn whether 
or not he could tend bar. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated, record. It appears 
that ·pending the determination herein, t,he lice:npe was transferred, 
.on January 24, 1962, to Helen Felenczak and John F" 0 'Shea, the 
latter having held the license for a-period of seven yeELrs without· 
iµcurring any penalties. In a, letter submitted by Ivir. O 't Shea, he 

·states that the licensed premi~es have been.voluntarily closed since· 
January 2, 1962. 

Conside·r'ing the facts anq circumstances in. this case, :[' . 
shall suspend defendant's license fo~ forty-five days on Charges l, .· 
2 a.nd 1.,. (Re P.elzer, Bulletin 1377, Item 1), · ten days on Charge 3 · 
_ __(Re Desimone 11 Bulletin 11"84, ·Item 5), sixty days on Charg·e 5 · (11§ · 
.Qozy fi.rEJ§ ,_ Inc., Bulletin 1413, Item 1) , making a total ·suspension 
of one hundred fiftHen dayso five days will be renlitted for the· 
plea entered herein, leaving a .qet suspe.nsio:n of on.e. hu:ndred ten 
.day~. , · . 
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. . . ORDE.RED that .... Plenary Re.tail ... Consurriplion·.LicenS:e G~76,, .. · ('; 
. iS.S1,\e~d ·by,· .the: Municipal Bo.a1''d of Alcoho:lib . :BevHra;ge:" Control :: . 

of the: .. Gi ty· of Hoboken. ·to ·Dolores Fiala,. and transferr·ed. to John 
F·., O•tlhe~ and Helen'Felenc.zait~, for premis:es.'151.Eirst Str'eet; Hoboken, 

. 'be ~nd. the sq.me is hereby. susper_lded. for·: one. hund:r.ed t_en (110} ·. :.;: · : 
. days, commencing at 2·:·00 a.m., .. We·d~ersday, F.ebruar;y 28,,. 1962, and .. _; 
·ter!Jlinat'ins: at 2:-00 a.m:e, Monday·; ·Jup:e 1.8, 19'62a 

. . . _.·Since it. has. been re.pre·sented that the licensed p;r1?mise$'·· 
. have· be'en. vo.luntar'ily c.losed. s,tnce: J'anuary 2, 1962, the pres~.nt · 
·holders of .the license· are ·her·eby gj.v:en leave t.o apply for· a re~· 
ductlon of the suspension by the number. of days the premises ·we~r.e 

. voluntarily closed pr·1o:r to the date of the· suspension herein; 
provided the facts set .forth in the appllcation a'.re subs.tantiated 
by -affidavit~ · " 

WILLIAM HOWE' DAVIS. 
DIRECTDR 

'2'. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - LUCIAN'S DEPO.T BAR, INC. v. RED; BANK ... 
"..<. • ~ 
- ' 

Lucian's Depot B~r~ Inc.~ 

App:ell«3.nt ,. 

Mayor and Council of the Borough. 
of. 'Red Bank., 

} 

) 

J 
) 

) 

Respondent a ) 

On Appeal 

CON'CLUSI 01~8 
. AND 
ORDER 

·,Arnone. ·and Zager, Esqs fl, by Abraham J. Zager, Es<;i:., Attorneys 
for Appellan'te. 

Reus·s·ille, Cornwell:, Mausner & Caro.t·~nuto, Esqs., by Samuel 
· C.arotenuto, Esq •. ,. Attorneys: for Res-pondent. 

John A". Pet.illo, Esq ... ,. Att:orney for the: Obje.ators. 

'.·,:: J?Y THE' DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the f.ollowing Report here.in: 

. 91 Thi.s 1-s an. appeal from. the· act.ion. of' the respqndent 
Mayor and Council (hereina.ft.er· res.pond:ent') whereby at_ a. nie.etit1~ 
held on nctober 16:, 1961, it deni·ed an application Tor a- place-· 
t.o-pla.c:e t·ransfer of appellan.t' s lie ens.e from 107-109 ·Oakland Stre.et'" 
t·()},, 11'5" Oakland Stree·t, Borough of' Red Bank. Councilman Falvo '. 
d':Lsquaii:fied. himself from particip.ating ~.~ the- dis.cus:S'-ion~ or. v9ting 
on- the~ que·stion and Councilmen Burdge, . Gie·rsch, Oakl.ey and Warcr.en, 
r.e·s.pec·t~ively , .. voted to d.eny the_ transfer. At a me:at.ing, on Noverabe.r 6, 
l,9,;61,. ·councilman Warren reques·t.ed:. of the· respondent t~at his. negative· 
va.t:e · b~- r·e'.scinded because·. s.ubs.eq_uent ~n the meeting oi' O.ctober 16, 

·· 1961, .. he.: le:arned that a par.tner in: the law firm w.11.th ·which he·· t·s. 
a.s:s·ocfat.eCi· had previously· been" co11su1t·ed_,. by George Taylor.,_ president 
o:f. appel):ant co,r.pora'tion.,. in c.onnerc:tto:n: with .a. m.a.tter or trans:fer •. 
An:. amendrr1ent:. to:· th.e minute:s:~ of· t.he)nee~ting of October lfr;, 19·6.I. on 
·motton: o.f Counc.11man Giersch.,., s.econtled·'. by' Councllman. Falvo, ... was: 
. approved by a vo~te of five councilmen, ·9ouncilman Warren abstaining 
-from voting on the mcition. · . . 

. ' 

. "Appellant~ all"eges in-.lt~ petttton of appeal that'"the· 
~ct:IJOil.: or.· the res~onden:t. ·was .err.o.neous.· in that: .... 

'Appellant, ~avfngiost lts lease at' the 107-109 
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Ouldi:ind Strf~et, Red Bank, J\J .. J". a·Jq,res$.jl a.rid having 
pu:rchased the premises a.t 115 OaK.land Street, Hed 
Bank, N oJ .. , was· denied. the right to transfer said 
license to the new addres8~ There is no change of 
type,or scope of operation c6nte~plated, said 
premi,ses at 115 Oa~<J.and Street, lfod Banl:t, N .J. are 
more t1mn 200 feet from the nearest church and the 
new address is not a different or new rt•ighborhood. 
Appellant, d.'uring the time it has operated at the 
107-109 OaKland Street, Red BanK, N:J. address, has 
had no di.sciplinary proceeding nor has there been . 
reported to it any complaints by any individuals 
or by the police authorities of' the Borough of 
Red BanK.' . 

"Responderit 1 s answer sets forth that Vsufficient reasons 
were given by the public attending the meeting and obj~oting to·the 
transfer, which reasons we1"e considered by the respondent· in its 
decision to deny the application'. Also, that eapproximately 45' 
objectors ~ppeared at· the hearing before respondent, and petitions 
we.re presented to respondent containing ntun$rous s;Lgnatures disclosing 
that some of the pers6ns resided in the neighborhood and others 
were parishioners of a cht.1rch located one block south of the pro-
posed location. · 

"The·utidisputed facts appearing in this matter are that 
appellant has operated the licensed .Pr·a:11ises at its present location 
(107-109 Oakland Street) for seven years; that on July 25, 1957, 
appellant purchased the proposed 9remises located on the corner of 
Bridge Avenue and Oakland Street and .knov-m c::~s 115 Oakland Street; 
that according to a survey prepared by Frank E. Mitchell, PoE. and 
Surveyor (Exhibit A-2 in evidence),. the distance between the two 
premises in question is about fifty feet and the distance from 
the corner entrance of the proposed premises and the nearest d:oor 
to the corner on the present premises.is 75 feeto The approximate 
distance between the corner entrance of the proposed premises and the 
entrance .to the church on the corner of Bridge Avenue and Chestnut 
Street is approximately 365 feet; that appellant's record is free of 
any violations· committed during the 'OpeI·;:..tion of the liquor business 
at its present location, and that the resolution of respondent 
con~ained no reasons for its action~ 

"The evidence shows that there are several other taverns 
in the immediate area of the present and the proposed premises of 
appellant o · -\ 

91 Two objectors produced at the instant hearing testified 
that in their op~nions, the conditions in the neighborhood are not 
conduc~ve to the best interests of the people residing therein. 
However, the major objections made by these witnesses appeared general' 
in nature and did not specifically accuse the operators of the · 
appellant's establishr.1ent of any wrongdoing. Only in one or two · 
instances did these witnesses at tern.pt to connect appellant.' s premises 
with the alleged unsatisfactory conditions about which· they cqmplained .. 
These. witnes:;3es testtfied that intoxicated persons had beer1 seen. to 
come from appellant's premises. A local police officer, called as 
a witness by responde:q.t, t,estified -~hat one evening.P while he was 
on a routine inspection of the premises, he heard a ma.n (who appeared 
to him to hi-j ve had enough to drink) order a· drink, but that "the 
barmaid,· Mrs. Markham, refused to serve him and told him he wa:s in 
no condi tj.on to be drinldn£ and to go back where he got his load on, 
because she ·was too busy, and not ·to bother her cus tomc~rs" ~ This 
man, according to the evidence, was the person who Annn Henderson 
tefr';ified attempted to f~peak to :her ::~nd ·who followed her and her 
daughter to the tr hom.e, Hhen she \.IC!.S Compelled to t~~lephone to the 
police concerning the matter~ 
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"l-f conditions were a.s bad as respondent's witnessos 
claimed, it would seem apparent that closer supervis~on by the 
loc~l police in this sec·tion of the city is warranted. I~o·wever,. 
in the absence o.f c.onvincing evidence· that appellant. is responsible 
for or su.bstantiatly contributed' to the unsatisfac.tory conditions, 
it should not be pBnalized~ 

"Al though it has be eh repe& tedly· indicated that,. in all 
fairness, a local issuing authority should state the reasons for 
its decisions, such failure to do so is· not fatal. Since this is 
a trial de nov.Q, appellant has· been accorded its full day in court. 
il§.ba· figal1LQor~-Q·-1.Qllg Brcmc£b..· Bulletin 984, Item l;. Bertru 
11.9.YQ.rE...i.J.r!£~~.Qomf'.~.e ld.~ Bullet in 13 .34, It em 1 o 

"After carefully revi.ewing the evidence, it appears in­
sufficient because of the· alleged misconduct by parties patronizing 
appellant's premises to warrant denial of the transfer of its licenseo 
Cf$ .Q..om1 v. KearD.Y, Bulletin 173, Item l; gob.Q§__y~ Lower Penns 
~' Bulletin 405, Item 4; Da.~hefsM:z_vQ Oran,g..§~_al. ,. Bulletin 
407, Item 9~ 

.nr.n view of the lack of substantial evidence that the 
appellant has contributed in any way to the alle.g:ed unsati.sfactory 
conditions, it appears immatt;rial whethe·r the licensed premises 
is located at 107-109 Oaklartd Street 0r 1~5 Oakland Street. 
Appellant herein s-eeLrn merely t.o trn_nsfer its license to other 
premises in the same neighborhood. which are in close proximity to 
its present licensed premisese The situation in this respect is 
closely comparable to that in Conn vf; KearhL .§Q.Qra; Leonia Liguo_r.§ 
.In~.QDia_,. Bulletin 766, Item I.; Grower Vo Hac~~JI~acK,_ Bulletin 
789, Item 1, and Costa v .. Verona.:s; Bulletiw 501, Item 2" In the 
latter case the Commissione'r said:: 

'Thus, were appellant located in a different section 
of the municipali.ty and seel-cing to transfer into the 
vi.cini ty in question, or if, being within the area , 
(a~ is the case), he were seeking to transfer to a 
site that would ag;i:ravate ·to any apprec:iable degree 
the existing concentration, of licenses in that area, 
respondent would be Justified in denying the transfer 
and, on appeal, I would sustain such denial. 'Neither 
of such si tuattons.,. however, is present in· this case. 
On the contrc:ry,. the f.'acts he·rein indi . .cate that the 
applica.ble ruling is that where ·no attack is made on 
the personal fitness 0£ the applicant or the suit­
ability of the premises, a refusal to transfer, 
whether from pe:.rson to person or from plac:e to place, 
cannot, in the absence of good independent cause, 
be sustained.' 

"After the resrjondent had made 1 ts decision to deny the· 
.application for the place-to-place transfer, tha.attorney repre-

- sen ting appellant .re::1uested. that the respondent reconsider the main 
objectiori which apparently was that persons would have to pass 
the corner whereon the r.rroposed premises is located when going to 
or, coming from a church .located a bloc·k away. 'l'he attorney alleged 
that the corporate appellant would 'be agreeable .to move the entrance 
around the corner to the south sfd~e of Oak'land Str<~et and have no 
entrance on the corner., Mayor GrEl.y t.hen stated, 'This is something 
you should explore' .. " Councilman Giersch .expressed an opinion to 
the effect that since the matter had already been decided ~nd a 
re~olµtion denying the transfer h~d been passed, the case appeared to 
be dfsposed of insof;u· a E.: the respondent was concerried. Mayor Gray 

.then stated that since the respondent had full discussi6n 8nd 
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deliberation in th~ matte~, 1it has b~en denied'$ However, diredting . 
. his remarks to th~· appellant's attorn~y, the ciayor adcled, 'You 
should explore other alternatives, this would be your decision'. 

"The fact that appellE.nt proposE";d to· transfer i~s licensed 
premises. from one place ·to anoq1er, on the same side· of Oakland 
S.tree.t, and·does not increase the number of outlets for the·sale .of 
liquor to the g~neral public in that area, a denial thereof .. appears 
unreasonable. It is my recommendation that the corner entrance to 
the licensed PTemises be closed; that an entr~nne be prn~ided on 
0.AK:l~.n.d Street''· at a. point· as fa1· from the co.rne.r or. ~he buil9-in~ as .Per-. 
mis.sibie and· that ·the aoor\:tay ·pre·sent·1y on Bridge Street be not 
USj3d s. t any ttme by pa tr·ons of' the ext a bli shrnen t. I the ref ore 
recommend that the aot:Lon of the respondent 'be reversed and a 
condition be inserted in the license in order to meet the requirements· 
afor·ementioned." 

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 14 of State Regulation 
·No" 15, exceptions to the Hearer's· Report a.nd WI'itten argument 

thereto were filed with me by the attorney represe~ting the objec­
tors in this matter. Wr1 tten ans1-1ei~ing argu;mept was filed with 
me by t~e· appellant's attorneyo 

.Having .carefully considered the entire record, including 
the e~idence, exhibits, memoranda;' written exceptions to the Hearer's 
Report and written argument thereto, I concur in the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions h~rein~ 

Accordingly~ it is on this 5the day of March, 1962, 

ORDERED. that the action of respondent in denying appellant's 
appl~cation for place-to-place trarisfer of the license from lQ?-
109 Oakland Street to 115 Oaklo.nd Street be and the same is hereby 
reversed and respondent is hereby ordered and directed to grant 
said transfer subject to speqial conditions as hereinabove indicated. 

WILLii'-.i.M HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLINJ\HY PHOCEL'.DINGS - E.ALE IN VIOLA11IOH Qli, STA11 E Rl;;GULATION 
NO. 38 - . PHI OH .RLCOHD · (FIF11H OFFENSE) -LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
90.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceed~ngs against 

Salvatore Starvasgi 
t/a. Sal's· Tavern 
200 Monticello Avenue 
Jersey.City 4, New Jersey 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-383, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·the City of Jersey City~ 

S~lvatore Starvaggi, Licensee, Pro se~ 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND­

O RD ER 

Edwa:rd. F . .Am.brose.si Esq .. , Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage ControlG 

BY THE DIRECT-OR: 

Licens-ee pleads :Q....QJl yJJJj'" to a charge alleging that at 
3:10 p~m" on Sunday, Jam.H3.ry 2.8, 1962, he sold a pint bottle of 
whiskey.for off~premises consumption in violatioti of Rul& l··of 
State Regulation No~ 38~ · 

· ·.. -· . This is the licensee rs fifth slmilar offense, his license··:·· . 
having been suspended by the municipal issuing authority for (1) " . : " 

'ten days ~ffective July 21, 1947; and by the Director of the Division 
·for (2~ fifteen days effective February 3, 1954 (Bulletin 1002,- · · 
.Item 4, (3) thirty days effective June 1, 1957 (Bulletin 1174, · .. · . 
Item 2 and (4) fifty-five days effective January 27, 1959 (Bulletin·. 
1263 1 Item 7) o 

. The previous record considered, the license will be sus-· 
·pended for ni.nety days:; less five for the plea entered, leav.ing·a· 
net suspension of eighty-five dayse_ · 

·.· .:·The· licensee will be ·well advised scrupulously to avoid 
-any future· similar violation which may well result in outright 
-~~vocation. of the license~ 

' ... '' . ..: " : .. ~ 

Accordihgly, it is, on this 26th day of Fe~ruary;. 1?62;·~ 

ORDERED that plrnary retail consumption license c..:.-3-83, ·. , 
·.'issued by the munlcipal Board of Alc~oholic Beverage Cbntro1-.·o·r the. 

City of· Jersey City to Salvatore Starvaggi, t/a Sal's Tavern, for .. · 
·premises 200 Monticello Avenue, J·ersey City~ be and the same is .. ,. 
h,ereby suspended. for eighty-five ( 85) days, con.un,encing at 2: OO- · · 
·a-.m.~ M6ndaj, March 5, 1962, and terminating at 2:00 a.m~, Tuesdat~ 
May 29, 1962 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PHOCf!EDI.NGS - SALE; OF ALCOHOLIC B1WE:!iAGES TO MINORS. 
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ) 

). Paula's Lounge (Corporation) 
345 Passaic Street CONCLUSION:S 
Passaic., No J,, ) 

Holder pf Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-41, issu~d by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic., ) 

.AND 

ORDER 

Robert Mi> Kronman, Esq!):; Attorney" for Defendant-licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

" "\" 

van September 13, 1961, you sold, ser~ed and delivered 
and allo~ed~ permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and deli very of alcoholic beVE!rages, directly ·or in­
directly, to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, vizc 1 Eugene ---, age 17, Lucinda ---,-age 18, 
Lorraine ---, age 19, Janice ---, age 19, and Joseph ---, 
age 20, and allowed, per.mitted and suffered the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of St~te 
Regulation No~ 200' \, 

'', 

·' 

\. 
' \ 

nrp_e evidence given at the hearing held herein on December 
lf, 1961, esta.blishes that Eugene --- a.nd Joseph--~ had visited 
defendant's premises on dates prior to the date mentioned in the· 
above charge; that on September· 4., 1961, Eugene --- had signed in 
the licensed premises a written representation of age and that dn 
August 20, 1961, Joseph __ ,,_ had signed in the licensed premises a 
similar paper.. The evidence establishes that drinks of alcoholic 
beverages were served to each of these minors on the evening of 
September 13, 1961, but I am satisfied from t~e evlden6e and from : 
the appearance of each of these minor·s that such drinks were served 
to them in reliance upon their written representations and in the 
reascinable belief that each was ~f full age~ 

"At the hearing Lucinda --- testified that she is 18 
years of age; Lorraine -~-- testified that she is 19 years of age, 
and Janice .--- testified tbat she is 19 years of age,, An .ABC agent 
testified that he and-two other agents entered defendant's premises 
on the evening of September 13, 1961, and that Paulette Ab~ate (Prin­
cipal stopkholder of defendant corporation) and ~ack DiPiazza were 
tending bar,, This agent testified that, at a.bout 10:20 p .. m., 
Lucinda ---, Lorraine --- and Janice --- entered and took seats at 
the barJ that Jack DiPiazza sold a bottle of beer to Lucinda ---, 
a glass of gin and P chaser to Lorraine, $nd a glass of vodka 
and a. soda to Janice ---; that, a.fter these minors had partially 
consumed their d.rinkcs, t~e agents identified themselves to the 
bartenders and seized the minorA' drinks$ When a second ABC agent 

. -wa.s called to testj.fy / the attorney for defendant. :::itci ted tha.t he 
was not rJ.uestioning the fa ct of serv:i.ce 'to the ui:Lnors. 'I1hus, the 
only question in the case, so far as the sales to these three 
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minor~ are concerned, is -whether-· defendant. has established a de­
._.· _fense under the provisions of R .. S., 33: 1-77.., 

"On b.ehalf of defendant, Jack DiPiazza testi.fied ·that . 
Lucinda --- had vis-i ted the premises prior to September ·1,:3; that,.,_. 
when_~he vis'ited thf3 prBmises on August 16, 1961, he questioned her· 
as ta he~ age, and that she then displayed a· birth ce~titicate 

, indicating that she wa~ 21 years of age and signed a written,~epre­
sentation that she was 21 years of age., _ He testified that Lorraine. 
~-- had visited the premises prior to Septembe-r 13; that, when she· 
visited the premises_ on August 16, 1961, he q_uestioned her and that· 

·she then d~splayed a birth certificate indicating that she was · 
·. 21 years of age arid. signed a writt·en representation that· she was 

21 years of age@ Paul~tte Abbate testified that Janice --- .had 
visited the premises during "the summer months of 1961; that, when .. _ 
she visited the premises on June 8, 1961, J"anice displayed a· driver's 
license i;ridica ting that . she 'WaS ove·r 21 years Of age c> .. 

"The Division called Lucinda ---, Lorraine --- and Janice 
as rebuttal witnessesa 

- "Lucinda.---: then testified-that she had been going to 
the licensed premises for a period of about two months prior· to 
·September. 13, 1961; that sometime in August 1961 someone i~ .. _tlJe 
licensed premises. asked her if she was-· 21 and that she tJ.?-eri had a birth 
.certificate which indicated she t-ms bo·rn on February 24, 19401) She 

. testified, however, that she did not sign a written representation as 
· to her age on or \-Prior to S.eptember 13.. When shown _the written repre--

-_ .:'senta tion dated August 16, 1961 (Exhibit D--7), sh'e testified that it · 
was in her handwriting but that she di.d not fill it out· or sign.it'" ... 

·,·Until some date in October 1961 when she ·visited the premises after. 
· Paulette Abbate had telephoned to her home and requested her to call 
-and sign the papera-

"Lorraine --- then testified that she visited the licensed: 
premises prior to September 13, 1961)1 but was not questioned. as to her_ 
age· and that she did not sign a written representation as to her· age on 

. ·or · prio11-(· to .September 13 ~ When shown the .. wri tt~n, repres·enta tlon da.ted · 
Aug-'1.st 16, 1961 (EYJiibit D-6), she tes·tified that it was· in her. hand,;,;._ 

. writtng .but that she did not fill it out or sign 1.t until some ·date 
in .. October 1961 when she accompanied Lucinda -=-- to the premiseso 

.. -

''Janice --- then testifie:l that she had visited the prem­
. , ises prior to September 13, 1961, and had dj_sp1aye,d a driver·' s li-
. cense falsely indicating that she was born in March 1940. She tes­
tified that she did not sign a written representation ·as to her 
age on or prior to September 13 .. When shown the written represen­
tation dated June 8, 1961 (Exhibit D-2), she testified that it 
was in her handwriting but that she did not fill it out or sign it 
until some time in October 1961 ·when she visit~·dJ. the premises alone 
after Paulette Abbate had telephoned :to her and asked her to call 
and sign the paper o · 

nAfter considering the evidence and exl11.oi t,s herein, .::_1.~1d 
observing the witnesses, I conclude that the three fm~1ale :-d1inors 
told the truth '~hen they tes.t .. ;i.fied that "Ghe written repre-se.ntat'ions 
presented in ev-idence werec not filled in and signed until some time 
irr:October 1961& I do not b~licve'the· evidence of ~aulette Abbate 

·and Jack DiPiazza that these· slips ·wer·e executed on or prior .to the-· 
da:t--e- of the violation_. Hence, as.ide i'rmn the you th.ful appearance 
of these minors·, I concl~1de that de·fendant has not shown compli-
ance· with IL.S. J,3:·1-77(a) and, hence, has not established a defense 
under said Section., ~~£~~.!!~Xl~ __ 2_QO v . .!._.§,Q.t_td of Com\.uJ_§.§J.~U:§.r.~L.Qf._;:{yj;_l.u, 
42 N. J. Super. 488 l_App. Div .. 1956):' I-t is recommended, ther,efore, 
that d·e=fendant be found. guilty as to so much o.f' th<~ charge herein 
as refers to Lucinda ---, Lorraine --- and Janice ---o 
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5
, 

..,. 

"Defendant has no prior record. The.m~nimum penalty for 
sale of alcoholic beverage~ to three minors, all of whom are 18 yea.rs 
of age or over, is twenty days c R§..... Chatterbox~ Inc c., Bulletin 14.31, 
Item 4~ However, ·considering t~e evidence indicating that defendant's 
agents attempted to perpetrate a fraud in establishing a defense herein 
1 t is further recormnended that an order be entered in this case ' 
suspending· defendant ts license for forty days. n 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report arid written argu~ 
ment in substantiation thereof, were filed with me by defend~nt's 
attorney \dthin the time llmited by Hule 6 oX State Regulation .Noo 
16 .. 

After carefully considering the·entire record herein, includ­
ing the transcript of the testi~ony, the Hearer's Report, the excep­
tions and written argwnent filed with reference thereto, I concur in tlY::! 
findings a.nd conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recoinmendations.· 
Hence I shall find defendant gullty as charged" 

Accordingly, it is on this 5th day of clarch, 1962, 

OHDEHED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-41i 
issued by ·the Boa.rd of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to. . 
Paula's Lounge (Corporati6n) for pre.nises 345 Passaic Street, ~assaic, 
be and the same ls hereby suspended for forty (40) d~.t./~, commencing 
at 3:00 a~m. Mond~y, March 12, 1962, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. 
Saturday, April 21, 1962. 

WILLI.AN HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGt~ - SALf~ IN VIOLATION 0}' 011ATE REGULATION. 
NO" 38 - FOUL AND ABUSIVE LANGUAGE - FAILUHE TO DISCLOSE PRIOR 
SUSPENSION IN LICENSE 'APPLICJ1TION - PRIOR R~CORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 45 DAYS LESS, 5· FOR PLEAe 

In; the Matter of Disclpltnary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

·Andrew Mazzacco 
t/a Anfiyi s Bar 
23-2' Norwood Avenue 
Long Branch, New Jersey 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens~ C-35, issued by the BoarJ of ) 
Corrunissioners of the Ci-ty of Long 
Branche ) 

Andrew Mazzacco, Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward Fa Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that on Sunday, 
January 28, 1962,, (1) at 5:l+.O and 5:45 p.m .. he made bro sales,. one· of 
six cans of beer and one of a pint of whiskey, both for. off-premises 
consumption, :i.n violation of Hule 1 of State RegulcLtion No. 38; (2) 
used and permitted the use of foul and ab~.sive language to the agents 
conducting the :Lnvestiga.tion, in violat:Lon of Hule 5 of State Regula ti on 
No. 20; and (3) in 11is current application for liuense failed to dis~ 

"close a prior suspension of the license, in violation of R~S~ J3:1~25.· 

The lie en se was J.JI't-~viously sus pendl'.:!d by the mun.icipal is stiiil.g 
authority for ten days, effective Februdry 19, 196.L, for sn.lo of 
pac~n1ge good:.> for of1'-prernise0 consumpt1on, :tr1 v1olutl.on of Hule 1 
of 8-bz-Jto H 1:;~ulation No. :H3. Gon[iG'.:iuentLy, licen~.:ef: 'fJ in0tunt simLl.~1r 
violai,ion (Crwrgc~ l) i:..:l bis second w:Lthin fiv1.:) years.. 'l'Jwt fact 
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considered and the addition~! vi6lations (Charges 2 and 3) also 
.considered, the license will be suspended for a period of forty­
five days, with.remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net· suspension of forty d~ys. 

Accordirig~y, i~ is, on this 27th day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that. Plena:ry Retail Consumption License C-35, 
issued by the Board of Comniissioners· of the City of' Long Branch to 
Andrew i"lazz~cco; t/a Andy's Bar, for premises 23-25 Norwood Avenue, 
Long Branch, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty (40) 
days, conunencine at 2:0Q a"rn.., Wednesday, .i"'larch 7, 1962, and termi~-· 

· nating at 2:00 a.m~, Monday, April 16, 19620 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENtHON - ORDER TEMPORARILY STA.YING SUSPEN­
SION PENDING CdNDUCT OF DIB~IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ 

Autoa Susp. #204 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-41, iss.ued by the · 
Township Committee of the Town­
phip of Union, Unio~ County, to 

Albert Chaika 
t/a Al's Tavern 
2081 Springfield Ave. 
Union, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

On Petition 

0 R D E R 

Ao Donald McKenzie, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

~y THE DIRECTOR: 

Petition herein discloses that on January 31, 1962, Albert 
Chaika, the petitioner herein, was fined $250 in the Union .Municipal 
Court after he had pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he sold 

.alcoholic beverages to a minor on J~nuaty 28, 1962, in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-77. Said conviction resulted in the automatic suspension 
of his license for the balance of its term. R.S. 33:1-Jlel. Because· 
of the pendency of tb.is proceeding, the statutory automs.tic suspension 
has not been effectuated • 

. Disciplinary proceedings have not yet been instituted 
against the licensee because of said sale of alcoholic beverages to the 
minor. A s-:..1pplemental :petition to lift the automatic suspension 
may be filed with me by petitioner after the disciplinary proceedings 
have been decid·ed. In fairness to petitioner, I conclude that at 
this time the effe~t of the automatic suspension should be te~oor-
arily st&.yell~ li.~Ll:a~.§l.fil:~ Bulletin 920, Item 15., -

Acriordingly, it is, on this ·2d day of March, 1962, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed 
pending trie entry. of a further order here'in. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEC 1rOR 
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"7,. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDDlGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF 8 1r.A'l1E REGULNUON 
. NO .. 38

1

·- LICEN_8E SUSPBl~DED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedingi against 

Tom and J e1~ry' s, 'Inc. 
t/~ Tom & Jerry's 
236 Monticello Avenue 
Je~sey City, New Jersey 

. Holder of· Plenary He-tail Consumption 
License C-81~ issued by the Municipal 
Boa1--d· .of Alcoholic Beverage. Control 
·or the· .City of ~ersey ·City. 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - ·- - - - ~ - -

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

·. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

·AND 

ORDER· 

T6m ahd J~~ry'~, Inc., ticensee,_by Carmin•·T. Srintomauro, 
· · Secretary_-.Treasurer ,. Pro se ~. 

Edvn:t:rd F. · Ainbrose, Esq., Appearing f6r the Di vision of 
Alcoho1'ic'13everage Coritrol • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads _UQll vult to a.charge alleging that on 
Saturday, $ebruary·3, 1962, between 11:05 and 11:30 p.m., it made 
three sales __ , ·each of six cans of beer, for off-premises consump­
tion, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No •. 38e · 

Absent previous record, the license will be suspended for .. 
the minimum· period of fifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days@ Re Zaleskt, 
Bulletin 1434, Item 7.. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C~81, 
issued by the Municipal Board of.Alcoholic beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Tom and Jerry's, Inc., t/a Tom & Jerry's, 
for premises 236 Monticello Avenue; Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby suspen.dedfor ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, 
March 5, 1962, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday, March 15, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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8. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - OHDEH tEMPOHAHILY 81~1-~YING SUSPEN'SIO 
·.PENDING ~·1~RMINATION OF1 ·DISC1PLINARY PROCE.EDINGS. 

Auto. Susp. #205 
·rrt the MattB~ of a'Petit~on.to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-103, 
issued by the Municipal Boa!d of 
Alcoholic Beverag~ Control of the 
City of Clifton to 

Kenneth Sisco 
t/a Shadow Club 
55 Durant Avenue 
Clifton, N. J. 

) 

} 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Petition 

0 R D E R 

John E. Hughes, Esq., At·torney for Petitionero 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.-Petition herein discloses that on February 27, 1962, 
the licensee was fined ~~jO and costs in the Clifton Municipal 
Court after he was found guilty of sale of .alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The conviction resulted 
in .the automatic susi:.iension of his license for the balance of its 

' term. ·R.S. 33:1-31~1.. Because of the pendency of this proceed­
ing, the statutory automatic suspension has not been effectuated.· 

Disciplinary proceedings are presently pending against 
· the licensee because of said' sale of alcoholic beverages to the 
minor. A supplemental petition to lift the automatic suspension 
may be filed with me by petitioner after the disciplinary pro­
ceedings have been decided.. In fairness to petitioner, I conclude 
that at this time the effect of the automatic suspension should be 
temporarily stayed.. Re_Faessler, Bulletin 920, Item 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of March, 1962, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be 
stayed pend~ng the entry of a further order hereine 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREc:rOR 
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9. STATUTORX AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIO~·~ .ORD~R .LlFTING SUSPENSION. 
' < .•.J •,'J. I••~' ' ~. ·• • ' • 

.'.Auto. s4sp.' #206 . ,• . ) , 
In the Mitter of a ?etition-to· 
Lift the·A~tomatic,Suspensiori ) 

· of Plenary RetaiL ·C,onsumption 
Li~ense C-161 issued· b·y· th~ ). , ' . 

. City. Council of' the· Ci.ty ·.of . 
·Eli.za beth. to· · ) 

Stephen Boyl~o and Mary }. 
BoyKo Lenk.evich 

~:t/a Steve & Ms.ry•·s Tave.rn ) 
231 First Street , 
Elizabe·th, 1 1 N •· J. · ) · 

- ~ - - ... - - .. ~ - ~ - - - - ~· 

On Petition 

ORDER.· 

John T. Olennon, Esq., Attorney for P~tittoners. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ _ . Petition herein discloses tha.t on. January 11, 19~2., -
- ~ary Boyko Lenkevtch, one of' the petitioners herein; was firiE:d -
j300 in the Union County Cou~t after being foun~·guilty ~f sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on April 6,_ ::1960, in violation 
of R.s. 33:1-77. The conviction resulted_ in·"the·automa.tic suspen­
sion of license for the balance of its tetm~ -:R~S. 33:1~31~1. ~ 
The statutory automatic . su~pension- ·has not been effectu~ ted becaus'e 
of the pendency ~f this proceeding. · 

. It further appears from the petition and the records of 
this J?ivision that .the rnunic,.ip4.l iss:l.ling authority suspended peti­
tione~sv license for sixty days effe~tive April 17, 1960, after 
finding them guilty in disciplinary proceedin~s alleging the same 
sale to the minor. !ha disciplinary proceedirigs were instituted 
by the municipal issuing authori.ty on.its Olhl initiative and, the 
suspe11sion irnposed therein having been ·-served1 ·I' shall gran't the 
peti·tion to lift th(3 automatic suspension. · 

' I 
·· .. ·'";,·;.:,: ::s 

Acc9rdingly, it 1s, on this 8t~·day 6t.March, 1962, 
'.•' ' I 1 •, / ' 

ORDERED .that the _statutory autmn."a.tic .suspen.sion of sa.id 
license C-161 be and the same is hereby lifted, and said license 
-is restored to full force and operation, e-t'f-€'.ctive, immediately. 

~ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·.10 •. -. ·DISCIPLINARX PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING {NUMBERS) - .SALE -TD NINOR . .-
.. ·;·.·.·.·LICENSE SU~PENDED ~lOH 35 DAYo; LESS 5- F'OH .. Pl.iEA. . . 

·Tn the Matter of Discipl~nary. 
· ··Pro·c~·ed):ngs against-·· 

-, ·, •' ' , ' 

· " .. :Dona to Ta1~taglia · 

. . ) ·,. ::'' 

) .· .·.·.· .... ·..'_ 

) 
• • 

1

·• 359 ·First Street 
·-_ -':_-Hoboke~, New Jersey 

' . ( . . . . . 

. . ·. ·H~ider .of Plenary Retail Corism~p~ · -. J · 
(tion: License :C.-149 ~ 'tssu_e.d,-by ~he 

· .CC>NCLU'SL-ONS: .·_ > 
·_AND· 

.Hunici·pal Board_· of: Alc.ohplic. .·_ ~ '.~J··,_. ,_- :<) 

·. ·B.everage-··c6i:it~ol ':'of ·:the:..-c::::t·ty--_-of. · ··. · 
-__ Hs),_bol~_~rr111,;·_ .- · .:;.-.~ .': .. · · . ·. · . ·~··:-- · · .. , .. · · · ·· .. ,, . : : :. _<.):::.: .· · > .· ... 

,•.. 1 •: ~ '• • ,- , • ' • •I 

, ·' ·' .'.::'..ORDER.· 

' M, .. ~ ~. l!!l!!'J ' .... ""!" - -, ~' ~ --- - -- ·. ~-. 'll!lft - ~ .• -- - - ·- -

· ~- Florio-; Dunn,_ M~rc'ian9 _·& Lypinski, · Esqs·. _, ·Attorneys. ·f.or 
· · · · · · " · · · . · ... Licensee II · .• 

.... ·Edward ·i.: .Ambrose·,. Esq., .App.earing- f.ox: fhe -Di'visi:on• of·. 
· · ·· · · · · -_Alcpholi-c Bev-ere:~ g.'3 Control~.'.· 

-. ..... •.•: ;"_;-,: 

. ·. 0:: _BY· .THE· -DIRECTOR:,. ··: ... - , 

' I~ • , 

, t1_oens.ee :ple-acls:·~n··~ :to. chai:iges.,..(i-"-imd:·:·2f·a·11egi'ns.·:_ 
. that on· February :8 and ·:·lO,_· 19:·62 -tfnd di v.Ef!•s . days prio:r. · t1·1ere:to-, he -. 

, permitt·ed the. :.acc~ptarice q_f numhers .- be-ts· ·011 the licensed" ·pr:enii~es., .. : 
.. in viola ti on oT Rules· 6 and 7 of -st·a:te Regula:tt:on .No·. 20, :anc:t ('~)'-: . 
· ·sold alcoholic beverages. on F',ebrua-ry 3,, °i+,- :7 r(··s, 9 · anqJ.': -10, .. J,9:62.-_"'>.' · 
:_to: a" 2o~year-old ·minor, . in .. viola-ti-~n of ·:Rule. l ':of Sta t'e Regul:atip?l_-·; 

· N.o ~ · 2 o -~ ~- . . - . _ .. . ._ .. . . , .;: · -
•• ·' ' •1 

. ·. :. : .. '. _: . -~~<·,Abs-emt prior .·:record, t,;he li·c-erl:f,te wi:ll" ·be s,us'pended .. 'i6r.:.:. ·:· ." ·~_- ""<:: 
,the minimum.period or ·twenty-r1~1:e ·days on c.ha:-rg-es .1-anct 2 {B2 .... :·"" :· ;:_. ·::' . 

.. _Haste.rs,- Bulletin 1L1J2, Item 8) · a.nd for an.additional minimum,. · .·. · · 
perio<rOf ten days on the tllird charge. (ll§ .... .PJil)..nY~ J{+_g_gcft..: .. RS:lS~JJlq_~,, 
Bulletin 1329, Item 6) or a total -of thi:i:1 ty..;f1·ve days, wi tb r~emissio.n 
of fj.ve days for the plea. entered, leaving a net suspension of 
thir~y days. · 

: . . 

·AccordingJy, 1 t is., on this 12th day. o".i'' lv!arch,. 1962, . 

. ·-- _ . . . ORDERFJD that~ .Plenary Ret~1il 0-onsumpti'on ldceris.e ·:c~.i49; .: · 
is·sued by the Muni-c.ipa·i Board of Alo·oholi:c. B~verage G.ontrol ·of 

; the City of Hoboken to Dona to .Tartaglia.-, :for ,prem.ises·· J-59 Ji'f:i:.·st .. · 
. Street,· HoboH:en,, be and the sa.me is he:re.-b,y. suspended .:for t·hi"-l"ty 

:·:.(JO). days, commencing at 2: 00 A .M_ •. Monday,. !\~arch 19:;, 1962 .. and 
· ,t•errninating ~t 2:00 AeM. Wed.ne,~Hlay, .Ap.ril 18, .. 1962 .•.. · · · _:_ . :, 

lL, _·. ST-ATE LICENSES - ·NEW APPLIC!TION ;FILED~ 

· .··"Hub ct ty Distrt butors_, Inc_. 
'\649 Whitehead Road Extension· 

· · . ·and· 666 .Cher~y Tree 'Lane 

.: 

. W.I'Ll1IAM JiOWE DAV·! EL . 
:DX-RECTGlR · · .· -" 

. frenton., New Jersey . ._ .. _ _. . ... , _ .. 
_· · Application filed Apri'l 25_,, _ ~9~-2 . .for.·. P,la·e.e-t·o~]Jla:~~ 
· trans.fer of Lim! ted ·Wholes~le,t--,L.i:c·ense WJ.,, ..... 7.5 : . .from :64·9 . 

. ( . Wh:i tehead Road Extension, 'J.l:r:ehton:, :New Je,r'sey . 


